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APPLICATION OR APEAL#:

APPLICATION TO NEW FAIRFIELD ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Appeal of Cease & Desist

Please check appropriate box(es) X Variance

1) Applicant: Melanie Horn o SYePhien Torent
Mailing Address: \ Scer e KA

Voo Tonlie \&  @€<6\7 _  Phone#: Uk 514 Lvd sHUS
ST Vvl $574-25 3\

Email: M¥ain B esheas ¢« aun
5‘C0re\n+@ \erew—g u‘% ¢ Covin
2) Premises located at: \ Scddyepioe . Rd on the (N S E W) side of the street
at approx. O feet NS E W) from_ " 2\ Yol Rd (nearest intersecting road).

3) Property Owner Name: L/IP Vinne Haen o ﬁﬁ?ha«n Qerent

Interest in Property: OWNER_Y— CONTRACT PURCHASER ___ LEASEE AGENT
4) Tax Assessor Map No.: \] BlockNo.: ™ Lot No.: >4

5) Zone in which property is located: - L{L{| AreaofLot: . H&

6) Dimensions of Lot: Frontage: /\_ 0" Average Depth: 7 3 c)i

7) Do you have any Right of Ways or Easements on the property? \T/gs ~ ANwe u_»u-f\ LAy Sctetlee

8) Is the property within 500 feet of Danbury, Sherman or New York State? }->¢

9) Have any previous applications been filed with ZBA on this property? €5

If so, give dates and application numbers: \\/1 < /172 2¢i 2ceo e %404y O4-1%2 (?wc;-lug) y 3uieOu- 22
' \

10) Proposal for which variance is requested:  <\ne A 10" > Za L\'-&k s e lews V2
rovnecac@sson. s\rocdcee dhad weds ]l REH Nacre Tae
ceg o re_.,q/)mv‘k? @ttt by r‘\‘ccg,f‘\ntbA‘\/\e r-eo/tf’??\ana, \otaiens

Hafd.ShiW Tyveeodaat b ot veing Qk\b\\n\gc»—‘-‘\ oY c&rwew&?,;

\oeed C € enerceror

11) Date of Zoning Commission Denial: i, L C‘, (}«Q: ‘-5\

12) Variance(s) Requested: (> USE ( %) DIMENSIONAL

Zoning Regulations (sections): See attached Non-Compliance Letter

Setbacks Requested: Front to: Rear to:
Side to: Side to:

13) Use to be made of property if variance is granted: ¢\ Ao\ q,\_

14) If this Application relates to a Cease and Desist Order then this application must be made within 30 Days
of the issue date of that Cease and Desist Order. CEASE & DESIST ORDER DATE:

SIGNATURE OF OWNER OR AGENT: Q*nu;/(;",‘.._ DATE:

_W),_—-\’J’

Qctuwwen*f



TOWN OF NEW FAIRFIELD
ZONING REPORT

SUBJECT:  VERIFICATION OF NON-COMPLIANCE

FROM: Evan G. White, Zoning Enforcement Officer
DATE: June 29, 2022
PROPERTY OWNER: Melanie Horn & Stephen Foreht

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1 Satterlee Road

APPLICANT/AGENT: Melanie Horn & Stephen Foreht
MAILING ADDRESS: 1 Satterlee Road
ZONING DISTRICT: R-44 MAP: 17 BLOCK: 3 LOT: 34

Please be advised that the applicant would like to (See Application for Description).

Review of the New Fairfield Zoning Regulations indicated that the above proposal fails to meet the
following Zoning Requirements:

Sections:

2.1-Definitions

3.0.4-Minor Accessory Buildings & Structures (A-F)

3.2.5-Minimum Lot Area & Frontage (A)

3.2.11-Mimimum Lot Dimensions

7.1.12-Improved Lots Not In a Validated or Approved Subdivision

7.2.3-Nonconforming Use of Building or Structure; Nonconforming Buildings or Structures (A+B+E)

THE INFORMATION ON THIS REPORT IS TO GUIDE THE APPLICANT/PETITIONER AND
THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS TO APPLY FOR VARIANCES AND/OR OTHER RELIEF,
AND IS BASED ON REPRESENTATIONS MADE BY THE PROPERTY OWNER/APPLICANT.

THE OWNER/APPLICANT SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DECISION MADE FROM
RELIANCE ON THIS FORM AND IT SHALL NOT CREATE LIABILITY ON THE PART OF
ANY OFFICER OR THE TOWN OF NEW FAIRFIELD.

IN COMPLEX MATTERS, THE OWNER/APPLICANT MAY WISH TO SECURE THE
SERVICES OF AN ATTORNEY.

Z Evan White, O‘H'ﬁ'g-En'fércement Of@r
Town-of New-Fairfield—
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PROPOSED
ZONING LOCATION SURVEY

PREPARED FOR

STEPHEN R. FOREHT & MELANIE S. HORN

# 1 SATTERLEE ROAD
NEW FAIRFIELD, CONNECTICUT
AREA = 20, 932 sovare reer

N/F STEPHEN R. FOREHT & B SCALE ~ 1" = 20' 2
MELANIE S. HORN s e = P43 itm MAY 31, 2022
3 X . i TEMENTAEWINY | 2
VOL: 832 Fi a0k ~. 0 20 40 60 ZONE ~ R-44
"j TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF
i THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED PURSUANT TO THE
Fi REGULATIONS OF CONNECTICUT STATE AGENCIES SECTION IS o S i e GRE SUBITANTIARCY
¥ 20-300b-1 THROUGH 20-300b-20 OF THE "STANDARDS FOR -
f SURVEYS AND MAPS IN THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT" AS
I ADOPTED BY THE CONNECTICUT ASSOCIATION OF LAND
4 SURVEYORS, INC. ON SEPTEMBER 26, 1996.
V. MICHAEL J. RIORDAN
: TYPE OF SURVEY ~ "ZONING LOCATION SURVEY" LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR, REG. # 14666

RIORDAN LAND SURVEYING
206 WEST GILBERT ROAD

SOUTHBURY, CT. 06488

203-263-2727, FAX 263-4139 21-030‘4

BOUNDARY DETERMINATION CATEGORY ~ "DEPENDENT RE SURVEY"

T.C. MAP # 2646

CLASS OF ACCURACY ~ "A-2"




Melanie Horn Residence
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Melanie Horn Residence
#1 Satterlee Road,
New Fairfield Ct.

Foundation details

Elevation = +0-5"

. - Elevation = 00"

i0'0

200"

FOUNDATIONS

R403.1.2 Continuous footing in Seismic Design Catego-
ries Dy, D, and Dy, The braced wall panels at exteriol
walls of butldings located in Seismic Design Calegories
D,. D, and D, shall be supported by continuous footings.
All required interior braced wall panels in buildings with
plan dimensions greater than 50 feer (15 240 mm) shall
also be supported by continuous footings.
TABLE R402.1

MINIMUM WIDTH OF CONCRETE,
PRECAST OR MASONRY FOOTINGS (inches)’

LOAD-BEARING VALUE OF SOIL (psf)
1,500 2,000 [ 3000 | 24000

o LT

Conventional light-frame construction

-story ] 12 12 12 12
ey | )8 i) 12 12
Rstory | 23 o T o
4-Inch brick veneer over light frame or 8-inch hollow concrete masonry
1-story 12 12 o [
2-slory 21 TGia 2 Tl
3-story T 32 24 16 12 ]
" B-inch solid or fully grouted mnson-r;

Tostory T 12 12 ETeaR
ZAA'».Inry 29 21 14 5
Astory | 42 » AR R

For 81: 1inch = 25.4 mm, | pound per square fool = 00479 kPa
a Where minimum footing width is 12 inches, use of a single wythe of sehd
of tully grouted 12-inch nominal conerete masonry units i< pernutied

R403,1.3 Scismie reinforcing. Concrete footings located
in Seismic Design Categories D, D, and Dy, as established
in Table R301.2(1). shall have minimum reinforcement.
Botom reinforcement shall be located a mimmum ol 3
inches (76 mm) clear from the bottom of the footing.

In Seismie Design Categortes Do Dy and D, where a
construction joint is ereated between a conerete footing
and a stem wall, a minimum of one No. 4 bar shall be

Perma- barrier to

protect wood framing \

instabled at not more than 4 teet (1219 mm) on center, The
vertical bar shalt extend 1o 3 inches (76 mmy clear of the
bottom of the footing, have a standard hook and extend o
mintmum of 14 inches (357 mm} into the stem wall.

In Seismic Design Categones D, D, and Dy where a
grouted masonry stem wall is supported on a conerete
footing and stem wall, a minimum of one No. 4 bar shall
be installed at not more than 4 feet (1219 mm) on center,
The vertical bar shall extend o 3 inches (76 min) clear of
the hattom of the footing and have a standard hook.

In Seismic Design Categories D Dy and D, masonry
stem walls without solid grout and vertical reinforeing are
not permitted.

Exception: In detached one- and two-family dwellings

which are three stories or less inheight and constructed

with stud hearing walls, isolated plain concrete foot-
ings, supporting columns or pedestals are permitied.

R403,1.3.1 Foundations with stemwalls, Foundations
with stem walls shall have installed a minmmum of one
No. 4 bar within 12 inches (305 mm) of the top of the
wall and one No. 4 bar located 3 inches (76 mm) 1o 4
inches (102 mmy from the bottom of the footing.
R403.1.3.2 Slabs-on-ground with turned-down foot-
ings. Slabs on ground with wrned down footings shall
Biave a minimum of one No. 4 bar at the top and the bet-
tom of the footing.

RO TR A TR O G ST S 0 TR TR M TR0 . 0 O TR Y e YTV Y
FUERCeption: TON STbs R rdund &S e

( +
b cally with the Tooting, locating one No. § bar or two :
£ No. 4 bars in the middle third of the footing depth 4
‘E shall be permitted as an aliernative o placement ;11:2
¢ the footing top and bottom, 3

PR AT e R mOro R Wikt
footing, No. 3 or larger vertical dowels with standard

hoeoks on each end shall be provided in accordance with

Figure R403.1.3.2. Stundard hooks shall comply with

Section ROTES.A5

~ CONSTRUCTION JOINT

37, 1N MINIMUM
SUAB THICKNESS

NO. 4 MINIMUM ———
HORIZONTAL BAR
TOP AND BOTTOM

NO. 3 MINIMUM @ 48 IN ON
CENTER VERTICAL DOWELS

T FOOTING

3N COVER BOTTOM

~ AND SIDES

For 81 1 inch = 254 mmn.

78

FIGURE R403.1.3.2
DOWELS FOR SLABS-ON-GROUND WITH TURNED-DOWN FOOTINGS

2012 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE®

R403.1.4.1 Frost protection, Except where otherwise
protected from frost, foundation walls, piers and other
permancnt supports of buildings and structures shall be
protected from frost by one or more of the following
methods:

I. Extended below the frost line specified in Table

R301.2.(1);

2. Constructing in accordance with Section R403.3;
3. Constructing in accordance with ASCIE 32: or

4. Erccted on solid rock,
S T S £ T R g T L N S O O S £ N U R O 5 OB N A SR AR
Exceptions:

. Protection ol freestanding accessory struc-
tures with an arca of 600 square feet (56 m°)
or less, of light-frame construction, with an
cave height of 10 feet (3048 mm) or less shall
not be required.

A A A A A A M A A AN A AN A A AN A D AN AN AN I I
2. Protection of freestanding acecessory struc-
tures with an arca of 400 square feet (37 m?)
or less, of other than lght-frame construction,
with an cave height of HO feet (3048 mm) or
less shall not be required.

NN TN
AR AN A A A A A AN

3. Decks not supported by a dwelling need not be
provided with footings that extend below the
frost line.

Footings shall not bear on frozen soil unless the fro-

sen condition 1s permancent.

Drawing scale
3/8" per ft
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